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 DSWD DROMIC Report #3 on the 
Fire Incident in Brgy. 23-C, Davao City
as of 09 July 2022, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

On 27 June 2022 at around 3 AM, a fire incident occurred at Purok 2 and 4, Brgy. 23-C, Davao City. The Bureau of Fire Protection (BFP) XI declared the fire out at 7:08 AM of the same day. 
Source: DSWD Field Office (FO) XI

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population 

A total of 291 families or 740 persons are affected at Purok 2 and 4, Brgy. 23-C, Davao City (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 1 
	 291 
	 740 

	REGION XI
	 1 
	 291 
	 740 

	Davao del Sur
	 1 
	 291 
	 740 

	 
	Davao City
	 1 
	 291 
	 740 


Note: The decrease in the number of affected persons is based on the validated report submitted by DSWD FO XI.
 Source: DSWD FO XI

III. Status of Displaced Population 

a. Inside Evacuation Center
There are 186 families or 484 persons currently taking temporary shelter in one (1) evacuation center in Davao City (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 1 
	 1 
	 186 
	 186 
	 484 
	 484 

	REGION XI
	 1 
	 1 
	 186 
	 186 
	 484 
	 484 

	Davao del Sur
	 1 
	 1 
	 186 
	 186 
	 484 
	 484 

	 
	Davao City
	 1 
	 1 
	 186 
	 186 
	 484 
	 484 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD FO XI

b. Outside Evacuation Center
There are 105 families or 256 persons currently taking temporary shelter with their relatives and/or friends (see Table 3).



Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 105 
	 105 
	 256 
	 256 

	REGION XI
	 105 
	 105 
	 256 
	 256 

	Davao del Sur
	 105 
	 105 
	 256 
	 256 

	 
	Davao City
	 105 
	 105 
	 256 
	 256 


Note: The decrease in the number of persons outside EC is based on the validated report submitted by DSWD FO XI.
Source: DSWD FO XI

c. Total Displaced Population
There are 291 families or 740 persons temporarily staying either in evacuation center or with their relatives and/or friends (see Table 4).

Table 4. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL DISPLACED SERVED 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 Total Families 
	 Total Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 291 
	 291 
	 740 
	 740 

	REGION XI
	 291 
	 291 
	 740 
	 740 

	Davao del Sur
	 291 
	 291 
	 740 
	 740 

	 
	Davao City
	 291 
	 291 
	 740 
	 740 


Note: The decrease in the number of displaced persons is based on the validated report submitted by DSWD FO XI.
Source: DSWD FO XI

IV. Damaged Houses

A total of 131 houses were damaged; of which, 118 are totally damaged and 13 are partially damaged in Brgy. 23-C, Davao City (see Table 5).

Table 5. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 131 
	 118 
	 13 

	REGION XI
	 131 
	 118 
	 13 

	Davao del Sur
	 131 
	 118 
	 13 

	 
	Davao City
	 131 
	 118 
	 13 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD FO XI

V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile
	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	 STOCKPILE 
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	 FAMILY FOOD PACKS 
	OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)
	

	
	
	 QUANTITY 
	TOTAL COST
	
	

	TOTAL
	553,468,151.49 
	175,173 
	112,231,034.20 
	196,478,563.96 
	862,177,749.65 

	DSWD-CO
	548,378,151.49 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	548,378,151.49 

	NRLMB-NROC
	- 
	98,764 
	64,031,320.00 
	108,138,933.36 
	172,170,253.36 

	NRLMB-VDRC
	- 
	51,729 
	32,742,910.00 
	51,409,005.80 
	84,151,915.80 

	DSWD-FO XI
	5,090,000.00 
	24,680 
	15,456,804.20 
	36,930,624.80 
	57,477,429.00 


 Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 09 July 2022, 4PM.
 Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds 
· ₱548.38 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office.
· ₱5.09 million available at DSWD FO XI.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 150,493 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 98,764 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 51,729 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Resource Center (VDRC), Mandaue City.
· 24,680 FFPs available at DSWD FO XI.
· ₱196.48 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD FO XI warehouses.

b. Food and Non-food Items

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	27 June 2022
	· The Davao City Social Welfare and Development Office (CSWDO) provided hot meals and non-food items to the affected families and individuals who sought temporary shelter inside the evacuation center.



c. Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs)

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	08 July 2022
	· The Davao CSWDO conducted psychosocial intervention to the affected women and children in the area.



d. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM)

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	08 July 2022
	· The Davao CSWDO profiled the affected families through the use of Ration Card as basis in providing assistance.
· Modular tents were installed at the Barangay Multi-purpose Hall in compliance to the CCCM COVID-19 protocols.
· The Davao CSWDO worker regularly conducts monitoring of IDPs in the evacuation center and those staying with their relatives/friends to assess their needs.



e. Other Activities

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	08 July 2022
	· DSWD FO XI provided ₱10,000.00 cash assistance to the 294 affected families through Assistance to Individual in Crisis Situation (AICS) amounting to a total of ₱294,000.00.
· The Davao CSWDO conducted immediate assessment and validation of the affected families and individuals.
· DSWD FO XI coordinated with the Davao CSWDO for any request of augmentation support and immediate response.
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*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD FO XI for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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